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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALDSON and :
TLARRY L DONALDSON, SR., :
Plaintiffs \ : O [- 6(,,5 . CO
Vs. : No. -2001 - C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS, :

INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT and

SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defense or objections to the claims set forth against you. Youare warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the Amended Complaint or for ény other

claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to

you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET

| FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
" Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALDSON and :
LARRY L DONALDSON, SR., : Ol 563-cH
Plaintiffs :
- VS. :  No. -2001 - C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS,
INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT and :
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiffs,; BONNIE L. DONALDSON and LARRY L
DONALDSON, SR., by and through their attomeys; CHERRY & CHERRY, who file the within
Complaint, averring as follows:

1. Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, is an adult individual, residing at 147 Third
Street, Falls Creek, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania 15840.

2. Plaintiff, LARRY L DONALDSON, SR., is an adult individual, intermarried with
Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, residing at 147 Third Street, Falls Creek, Jefferson County,
Pennsylvania 15840.

3.  Defendant, W;LTER R. ZWILLING, is an adult individual, residing at 173 Treasure
Lake, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

4. Defendant, JOHNSON MOTORS, INC,, is a Pennsylvania Corporation located at 911
South Brady Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

5. Defendant, JAMES ROGER WEYANT, is an adult individual, residing at 320 South
First Street, Bellwood, Cambria County, Pennsylvania 16617.

6. Defendant, SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY, is a Pennsylvania Corporation

located at 1000 South Main Street, Greensburg, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania 15601.




7. At all times relevant hereto, ihe above Defendants were acting individually and through
their authorized agents, servants, workmen and employees, then and there acting within the course and
scope of their employment.

8. On April 22, 1999, Plaintiffs were the owners of a 1997 Honda Civic Automobile which
was involved in the accident described herein. |

9.  On the aforesaid date, Defendant, WALTER R. ZWILLING, was operating a 1988
Ford F-150 Pickup Truck owned by Defendant, JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., which was involved in the
accident described herein.

10. On the aforesaid date, Defendant, JAMES ROGER WEYANT, was operating a 1995
VD Truck owned by Defendant, SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING COMPANY, which waé involved
in the accident described herein.

11. On the aforesaid date, at approximately 9:00 am., Plaintiff, BONNIE L.
DONALDSON, was operating the vehicle owned by the Plaintiffs in a southerly direction on State Route
119 in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, when she turned on her left turn signal and
applied her brakes to indicate that she was turning into a car wash along the highway .

12. On the aforesaid date at the same approximate time, Defendant, WALTER R.
ZWILLING, was driving the vehicle owned by Defendant, JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., at an apparent
excessive rate of speed in a southerly direction on State Route 119 immediately behind the vehicle being
driven by Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, when he struck his vehicle into the rear of Plaintiffs’
vehicle pushing Plaintiff’s vehicle across the center line of the highway into the northbound lane and into
the path of the vehicle operated by Defendant, JAMES ROGER WEYANT, and owned by Defendant,
SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, COMPANY, which hit Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON’S
vehicle nearly head-on. A true and correct copy of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Police
Accident Report evidencing said accident is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A”.

13. At the time of the accident herein described, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON,

was lawfully stopped and waiting to make a left hand turn.




14. The accident was directly and proximately caused by the negligence, carelessness,

indifference, and reckless disregard of Defendant, WALTER R. ZWILLING, which consisted of the

following:

(a)
(b)
(©)
(d)

©

®

(2
(h)
@
)

(k)
®
(m)

operating his motor vehicle in a careless, reckless, and negligent manner;

operating his motér vehicle at an excessive rate of speed ﬁnder the circumstances;
Operating his motor vehicle with no warning of approach or intended direction;

Not having his motor vehicle under the proper control so as to stop said vehicle within
the assured clear distance ahead (Pa. Cons. Stat. Section 3361);

Operating the motor vehicle without due regard to the rights, safety, wellbeing, and
position of the Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON;

Failing to have his motor vehicle under the proper control so as to prevent this vehicle
from striking the Plaintiffs” motor vehicle;

failing to keep a proper lookout;

failing to use due care under the circumstances;

failing to notice the motor vehicle of the Plaintiffs;

upon noticing the motor vehicle of Plaintiffs, failing to yield the right-of-way to the
Plaintiffs’ vehicle; and

failing to take evasive action in order to avoid impacting with Plaintiffs’ vehicle;
failing to apply his brakes in sufficient time to avoid striking Plaintiffs’ stationary car;
operating his motor vehicle in disregard of ﬁhe rule of the road, the ordinances of
Sandy Township, énd the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including but

not limited to the Motor Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. Cons. Stat. Section 3310.

15. Defendant, WALTER R. ZWILLING, was charged by the Sandy Township Police with

75 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 3310, Following too closely.




16. The accident was directly and proximately caused by the negligence, carelessness,
indifference, and reckless disrevga,rdvof Defendant, JAMES ROGER WEYANT, which consisted of the
following:

(a) operating his motor vehicle in a careless, reckless, and negligent manner;

(b) operating his motor vehicle at an excessive rate of speed under the circumstances;

(c) Operating the motor vehicle without due regard to the rights, safety, wellbeing, and
position of the Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON;

(d) Failing to have his motor vehicle under the proper control so as to prevent this vehicle
from st;'iking the Plaintiffs’ motor vehicle;

(e) failing to keep a proper lookout;

(f) failing to use due care under the circumstances;

(g) failing to notice the motor vehicle of the Plaintiffs;

(h) upon noticing the motor vehicle of Plaintiffs, failing to yield the right-of-way to the
Plaintiffs’ vehicle;

(1) failing to take evasive action in order to avoid impacting with Plaintiffs’ vehicle;

(j) failing to apply his brakes in sufficient time to avoid striking Plaintiffs’ vehicle;

17. At all times material hereto, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, acted with due

.care and was not contributorﬂy negligent.

COUNT L

Plaintiff. BONNIE L. DONAILDSON vs. Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS
INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT, and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, INC.

18. Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, incorporates herein by reference the

allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 17 as though the same were fully set forth at length.




19. As aresult of the negligence, carelessness, reckless disregard, and indifference of
Defendants, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, was thrown violently against the interior of her
motor vehicle and sustéined severe injuries to the muscles, blood vessels, nerves, tendons, connective
tissues, skin, bones, and organs of her body, including but not limited to; closed head injury;
concussion; 11 cm right forehead laceration which extended down to the pericranium; 11 cm right
supraorbital which extended down to the pericranium; small puncture wound behind the right ear;
significant contusions of the chin and left CMC region; slightly displaced and depressed comminuted
fracture of the lateral tibial plateau of the right knee; right knee lipohemarthrosis; left peroneal vein deep
thrombosis; soleus vein thrombosis; soft tissue injury to the cervical spine; contusion overlying the left
clavicle; contusion of both the right and left anterior thigh with abrasions over the right thigh and knee;
significant contusions of the right arm and hand; transient hypbtension; constant vertigo with associated
nausea; severe memory loss; loss of feeling on the upper right side of her head; tremors in her hands;
disfiguring scar of the right forehead and around the right eye; post traumatic stress disorder including
disabling depression and fear of driving.

20. The injuries sustained by Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, as set forth above, are
serious injuries which resulted in serious impairment of bodily function and permanent serious
disfigurement.

21. As a direct and proximate result of the collision and the negligence, carelessness,
reckless disregard, and indifference of Defendants, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, has suffered,
and will suffer in the future, great pain, agony, and inconvenience.

22. Asaresult of Defendants’ negligence, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, sustained
a total loss of Plaintiffs’ motor vehicle, the reasonable value of which at the time of the accident was
$12,905.50 including sales tax less salvage value. A true and correct copy of the Appraiser’s Report is
attached as Exhibit “B”.

23. As a direct and proximate result of the negligence, carelessness, reckless disregard of
Defendants, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, has been, and in the future will be prevented from

attending to her usual occupation as a Hair Stylist to her great loss and detriment.




24.  As a direct and proximate result of the collision and the negligence, carelessness,
reckless disregérd, and indifference of Defendants, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, has incurred,
and in the future may incur, expenses for medical treatment and ‘physical therapy in an amourﬁ not yet
ascertained. |

25. As a direct and proximate result of the collision and the negligence of Defendants,
Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, has suffered a disruption in her daily habits and pursuits and a loss
of enjoyment of life.

26. A jury trial is demanded.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, demands judgment against
Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT, and
SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, INC., in an amount in excess of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars

($25,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs of suit.

COUNT II.

Plaintiff, LARRY I, DONALDSON vs. Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS,
INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT, and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, INC,

27. Plaintiff, LARRY L DONALDSON, incorporates herein by reference the allegations
set forth in paragraphs 1 through 26 as though the same were fully set forth at length.

28.- As aresult of the negligence, carelessness, reckless disregard, and indifference of

| Defendants, Plaintiff, LARRY L DONALDSON, has been deprived of the society, companionship, and

consortium of his wife, Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, to his great detriment and loss.

29. As a result of the negligence, carelessness, feckless disregard, and indifference of
Defendants, Plaintiff, LARRY L DONALDSON, has incurred large medical bills and expenses to treat
his wife’s injuries.

30. Asaresult of the negligence, carelessness, reckless disregard, and indifference
of Defendants, Plaintiff, LARRY L DONALDSON, has suffered a disruption in his daily habits and

pursuits and a loss of enjoyment of life.

[




31.  Ajury trial is demanded.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, LARRY L DONALDSON, demands judgment against
Defendahts, WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT, and
SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, INC., in an amount in excess of Twenty Five Thouéand Dollars
($25,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs of suit.
| Respectfully submitted,

CHERRY & CHERRY

Sl @&7/

Paul E. Cheffy, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




We, BONNIE L. DONALDSON and LARRY L. DONALDSON, verify that the statements

made in this Complaint are true and correct. We understand that false statements hereinare made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: QM /é/ 72/

Date: &/ﬂw /¢ - KO0 ]

Bonnie L. Donaldson

sl d L4
¥, Donetson—7——"
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89, VIOLATIONS INDICATED 90. SECTION NUMBERS [ONLY IF CRARGED) TC NTC
UNIT 1 00
UNT 2 00
»»?_L‘)PS§JEBABLE 39g:$ SIRESUTS o 1esT b2 ] 91 JPROBABLE (62, IYPE 93 )RESULTS ™ — 0 TEST | 04 NVESTIGATION
A ] REFUSE USE ES [ REFUSE COMPLETE 7
UNIT 1 0__ % UNK 0.__ —%D UNK | YES NO [
> 5
AA4S (11/95) PAGE: PennDOY - BHSTE



O oyl Mty Mo gk anl w S e vt
A S o Tk hode o hope of Bofpwys,

W7 T TTRRD s oo s SriTE et T
%xf/ Lot 72 5/{ gl 7 Py ST I
7 paw /7 4 /705._./ (A Gl A rass T Fanlin
Lope /70 e //’/‘7 gF HerT T3 Torrr
NoTE ont ETZ/F -
//W = SIAED fé/&my ﬂm/f ow TG S a7 #
Fn yuve e el oF vely B /‘-?os/(g/ e Actss
/7’/ COTIA Atmt s HTO #rp Pl TAN e st T
/4/{// 7%74{ Cocld DS [ Alvid e fo 7774
VT 42 i el Sl cio s
&ﬂ‘// “Lrty //4-
TS 070/




06/01/99 TUE 16:08 FAX | [doo2

. . Executive House, 615 Howard Ave,
. * Suite 208

. P.0O. Box 1150

Altoona, Pennsylvania 16603

CeTh e .. e

Appraiser’s Report - Total Loss Evaluation

VEHICLE SERVICES ' 2 5 , —-
Bra'nch # 2,_ —Z_ Z_ Filg #@OZ S j 7
Vehicle Owneré— L2 & // 4 17//1[L 501’\1 | Claim # C/Z.C' _ S-s//éj
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laz] IV IHITI3 11213 [O]  odoneterneass lﬁlf‘lj FGlzle =1
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[J Repair Facility Sreomision [JThett Oriveable[JYes [N —
[(A¥ewing Facility [ Fire ] Vandalism Inspection Completed:
[ Place of Business [] Mechanical [ Animal eefore Repair
(] Drive By [ Hail [ *Comprehensive L buring Repair

[} Residence [ Submersion ] *Other 0] Ateer Repair

{7 *Other Water Level ' Vehicle Disassembled Cves [OWo”

, Has Vehicle Been Modified [] *Yes [o~

RECOMMENDATION: []Borderline Total 'Sﬁ'o;al [ Possible Additional Dasnage [7] *Other NOTE: *Explanation required
[JWholesale [ Hkai Edition Date LA /Z5.  Model # £T & Y Bicés Condition:
[Y2-Book Average Al fﬁ)f‘%’ Book(s) Used: /65] ltem Condition Description +/- Amount
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Retall i / —~
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A /750D <
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2 / 4
3)
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DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

THE PLANKENHORN CO,, WILLIAMSPORT, PA.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Scott E. Becker, Esquire, counsel for Defendants, hereby certify that I served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Appearance by first-class mail, postage pre-paid on

May 7, 2001, upon the following counsel of record and/or parties:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
Cherry & Cherry
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

James Roger Weyant
320 South First Street
Bellwood, Pennsylvania 16617

South Main Trucking Company
1000 South Main Street

Greensburg, Pennsylvania 15601 /A

SCOTT E. BEC¥ER, ESQUIRE
Counsel for Defendants

by
A5
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

i ‘ BONNIE L. DONALDSON and CIVIL DIVISION

|
|
| LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR, !
| No. 01-563 CD |
Plaintiffs I
VS. }
- WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON '
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
| COMPANY,
’ Defendants
| TYPE OF PLEADING-
e PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of Defendants: |

WALTER R. ZWILLING and
JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

SCOTT E. BECKER, ESQUIRE |
PAID. #19671

Bonacci, Muchow & Redman
F ﬂ L E D 870 Six PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 263-3360
MAY 09 2001

| | Willam A, Shaw JURY TRIAL DEMANDED i
| Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 01-563 CD
Plaintiffs

WALTER R. ZWILLIN G, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

)
)
)
)
)
VS. )
)
)
)
)

)
)
)

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARAN CE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter the appearance of the undersigned on behalf of the Defendants, Walter R.

Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc., in the above-captioned case.

Respectfully submitted,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

FILED

MAY 1@ 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

. CIVIL DIVISION
' No. 01-563C.D.

: TYPE OF PLEADING:
: Praecipe for Entry of Appearance

: FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: Defendants JAMES ROGER
: WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
: TRUCKING COMPANY

COUNSEL FOR FILING PARTIES:
: J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
: PA1.D. #17460

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,

MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

: 401 Allegheny Street

: P.O. Box 415

: Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
: (814) 695-7581

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED




BONNIE L. DONALD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SON and : CIVIL DIvI

LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR,

VS.

Plaintiffs :No. 01-5

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAM

ES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,

Pennsyivania 16648

Defendants.

SION
63 C.D.

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
=N RY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK
& LEVINE, LLP

» DOREZAS, MAGEE

By: Lt { -
J. Michaej Dorezas, Esq.

Attorney for the Defendants
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY



RTIFICATE OF SERVICE

==——AlE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true ang Correct copy of the foregoing PRAECIPE FOR

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE was served on the 1 D/ day of , 2001, by

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
CHERRY & CHERRY
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288
(Attorney for Plaintiffs)

Scott E. Becker, Esquire

BONACCI, MUCHOwW & REDMAN

870 Six PPG Place

Pittsburgh, PA 15220

(412) 263-3360

(Attorney for Defendants WALTER R,
ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS,
INC.)

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS & MAGEE
& LEVINE, LLP

BY:

J. Michael Dorezas, Es
Attorney for Defendants

JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY






In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10909
DONALDSON, BONNIE L. & LARRY L. 01-563-CD

VS.
ZWILLING, WALTERR. Etal

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW APRIL 20, 2001 AT 9:31 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
JOHNSON MOTORS INC., DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, 911 SOUTH BRADY
ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO JAMES
BAIN, P.I.C. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND
MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: SNYDER

NOW APRIL 27,2001, THOMAS DEMKO, SHERIFF OF JEFFERSON COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO
SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON WALTER R. ZWILLIN G, DEFENDANT.

NOW MAY 2,2001 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON WALTER R. ZWILLING,
DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF JEFFERSON COUNTY. THE RETURN
OF SHERIFF DEMKO IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN
STATING THAT HE SERVED MARLENE HINGLAND, DAUGHTER.

NOW APRIL 19, 2001, CHRIS SCHERER, SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY

WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A .HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO
SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY, DEFENDANT.
NOW MAY 4,2001 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING CO.
DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY. THE
RETURN OF SHERIFF SCHERER IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS
RETURN STATING THAT HE SERVED JIM PARK, PRES.

NOW MAY 1, 2001, LARRY FIELD, SHERIFF OF BLAIR COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED
BY CHESTER A .HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JAMES R. WEYANT, DEFENDANT.

NOW MAY 9, 2001 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JAMES R. WEYANT,
DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF BLAIR COUNTY. THE RETURN OF
SHERIFF FIELD IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN
STATING THAT HE SERVED PEGGY CLARK.

Page 1 of 2




« In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

DONALDSON, BONNIE L. & LARRY L.
VS.
ZWILLING, WALTERR. Etal

COMPLAINT

Sheriff Docket # 10909
01-563-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

Return Costs

Cost Description

75.00 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY ATTY:
29.30 SHFF. SCHERER PAID BY: ATTY.

27.00 SHFF. FIELD PAID BY: ATTY.
28.06 SHFF. DEMKO PAID BY: ATTY
40.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY ATTY

Sworn to Before Me This

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
< Monday in Jan. 2002
C!\_r field Co. Clearfe!d FA.

FILED

way 18 2001

20
va\r\l\faam P»V@'

notary Q
So Answers, M

TR

Sheriff

Page 2 of 2



No. 563 C.D. 2001

Personally appeared before me, Paul J. Pape, Deputy for Thomas A. Demko,
Sheriff of Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, who according to law deposes and
says that on May 2, 2001 at 1:30 o'clock P.M. served the Notige and Complaint
upon WALTER R. ZWILLING, Defendant, at his residence, 50 Main Street, Borough
of Reynoldsville, County of Jefferson, State of Pennsylvania, by handing to
Marlene Hingland, his daughter and adult person in charge at time of service,

a true and attested copy of the Notice and Complaint and by making known to

her the contents thereof.

Advance Costs Received: $125.00
My Costs: $ 26.06 Paid
Prothy: $ 2.00
Total Costs: $ 28.06
Refunded: $ 96.94
Sworn nnd sub-cribed "y
to before me this H |
day of () 0.2
By &)\ 22N %
Q
PROTHOMOTARY
CLERI OF COVRPGAnsvers,
My Commission Expires

Jefferson County, PA JZ24*5 . 1 4 Deputy
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CHRIS SCHERER, SHERTFR-OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY
2 NORTH MAIN STREET
. GREENSBURG, PA 15601
(724)830-3457 FAX (724) 830-3660

DATE 04-23-01
| . 7 RECEIPT Qoo D
LAST DAY TO SERVE:  05-19-01 PAGE___ //
PLAINTIFF:Bonnie L. Donaldson and Larry L. Donaldson Sr. CASE NO. 01-563-CD
) CLEARFIELD COUNTY )
VS. 0 SUMMONS
00 SEIZURE OR POSSESSION
DEFT(S): Walter R. Zwilling, Johnson Motors s Inc, James NOTICE/COMPLAINT C‘)
Roger Weyant and South Main Trucking Company O REVIVAL OR SCIFA
0 INTERROGATORIES
SERVE: South Main Trucking Company 0O EXECUTION, GARNISHEE
(DEFT (S)/GARNISHEE) 0O HANDBILI.
0 NOTICE OF SALE/DEBTORS RIGHT
ADDRESS:_ : 1000_South Main Street 0 OTHER
Greensburg, PA 15601 ' O LETTER MAILED
ATTY: Paul Cherry
INDICATE TYPE OF SERVICE: , ADDRESS: 23 E. Park Ave.
0 PERSON IN CHARGE [0 PERSONAL ONLY [ DEPUTIZE DuBois, PA 15801
- [0 CERT. MAIL 0 POST - U OTHER PHONE: 814~371-3288
U SEIZE & STORE DATE:
_ SHERIFF’S OFFICE USE ONLY :
I hereby CE andRE URNthatonthe &M\ dayof MY ,20 0/ at
HHDT  orcloc M. Ad@b_oxe)Address Below, County of Westmorelard, Pennsylvania
I have served in the manner escnbed below:
0 Defendant(s) personally served.
< Adult in charge of Defendant’s residence at time of serve (name & rel ationship)
2X"Manager/other person authorized to accept ___ Y M_PALK  —PRas e\ &
U Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s) office or usual place of business.
O Other
[ Property Posted
Defendant not found because: © Moved 0 Unknown [ No Answer 0 Vacant 0 Other
U Certified Mail 0 1* Class Mail U Ordinary Mail/Certificate of Mailing
ATTEMPTS / . / / /
PD TN ADVANCE $37.30 PEPUTY__S}HARYY
Westmoreland County Costs DS/Notary Deputized County Costs Costs Due Refund d Total Costs (West. Ca. Only)
$o?7\57 A 99 | s 5 J9| s A9
) 3 = . 2 Y P S TV e SN " SN - R T i, YRS CRATOSIITI 5 1 o ey
NOW. ' 0 I SHERIFF OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PA do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County torarentethis Wril and make return thereof according to law.
Mary Ann Jordan, Notary Public
burg, Wesimoreland County

CK# $ y Comm:ssmn Expireés June 14,2004
SHERIFF
I T - - oy L R .4 N Ll X .
AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this
9 _Dayof_mMay 20 @f -
Y W Date
I-9-0/
Slgnaturc V) She Westmoreland County) Date

Prothonotary (Whne Copy) 'Attomey (Canary Copy) ~ Sheriff (Pink Copy) Deputized Sheriff (Gold Copy)




OFFICE (B14) 765-2641
AFTER 4:00 PM. (814) 765-1533

Sheriff’'s Dffice SEATIEE o
Clearfield Tounty

SUITE 116
T NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

DARLENE SHULTZ
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

MARGARET PUTT
OFFICE MANAGER

DEPUTATION

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON al NO. 01-563-CD

Vs ACTION:  GOMPLAINT

WALTER R. ZWILLING al
SERVE BY:  5/19/01

Or
HEARINGDATE: AR EEAERERAESEERD
SERVE: SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY
ADDRESS: 1000 South Main St., Greensburg, Pa. 15601

LRSS R X EZ R R R R R RN R LN EREEREERREREERSSNNRNRENERENERERNERNERNRRENRRERERNRERNNRNRENRENNNENNRNRRNNENERSERSENNSZ:S}.} )}

Know all men by these presents. that [. CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY. State of Pennsylvania. do hereby deputize the SHERIFF of =~ WESTMORELAND COUNTY
Pennsvlvania to execute this writ.

This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this  19th day of APRIL
2001.

Respecttully,

P

CHESTER A. HAWKINS.
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: PAUL E. CHERRY, Attorney




L3

DATE PROCESSED

| g{}d\&? SHERIFF'S DERPARTMENT @OOW

\/ COURTHOUSE, HOLLIDAYSBURG, PA. 16648
SHERIFF SERVICE ::f\:”:a:f:):ou::unng readability of alt copies.
PROCESS RECEIPT, and AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN o .
0 not detach any copies. BCSD ENV.#

2. COURT NUMBER

Donrue ¥ Laeey Donaldson) O =503 -CD

4. TYPE OF W#h=eR COMPLAINT ¢

LIodtes K ZWd(ling o¥al [TES

SERVE 5 NCA__?Q,F INDIVIDUAL, COMP%’;\j. CORPO?T!ON, ET@ SERWEE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE LEVIED, ACHED OR SOLD.
. g ADDRESS (Street or RFQ, Apartme(;t[lKCny‘ Bovﬁ/wp.. Stale and Z| Codg)w M
ar {390 o oou £rBS Y , Welelo @

7. INDICATE UNUSUAL SERVICE: [ JeeRsONAL [FPERSON IN CHARGE [ |DEPUTIZE || CERT. MAIL | ] REGISTERED MAIL | JPOSTED [ Jotxen
NOW, . I, SHERIFF OF BLAIR , COUNTY, PA_, do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according
to law. This deputation being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

SHERIFF OF BLAIR COUNTY

8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

NOTE OMLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ
may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without iiability on the part of
such deputy or the sherift to any olaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriffs” sale thereof.

requesting service on behalf of: 10. TELEPHONE NUMBER t1. DATE
CIPLAINTIFF
{"JDEFENDANT

NATURE ¢f ATTORNEY or othfefORI INATOR

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

| acknowledse receint ol the writ J SIGNATURE of Autharized\BC Deputy G[WTMQ | 13. Datg’Recgived ] 14: Expiration/Heaging dale
2 or comalaint as ndicated avove. l / IQ V\L i ' 7 J / / G / /O /
/

15 | nereby CERTIFY an2 RETURN that | Dhave personally served, Dhave served person in charge, "1 have legal evidence A sedice as shown in "Remarks'' (on reéerse)
D'mvn nostea the above described property with the writ or compiaint described on the indiwiduat, company, corporation. elc., at the address shown above or on the incividual,

company, corzorauor, eic . at the address inserted below by hand ing/or Posting a TRUE and ATTESTED COPY thereof.

15 D! heteby certily and return a NOT FOUND because | am unable o locate the individuat, company, corporation, etc., named above. (See remarks below)

17. Name gnad title of «nividual served 18. A person of suitable age and discretion
| J Read Order

) ] / //%K/ then residing in the defendant’s usual place
£ y
‘f{ q q A (’ ot abode. O O

19, Address of v.'?lerelse;/md fcomplete only if different than shown above) (Street or RFD, Apartmant No., City. Boro, Twp., 20. Date of Service | 2t. Time
Sta'e and ZIP Code
SHmE 577 | 939
22. ATTEMPTS | Date Miles i Dep. Int. 1 Date Miles | Dep. Int. Date Mites | Dep. Int. Date Miles Dep. Int. Date Miles Dep. Int.
S N ) NP
M ; Ch ANy ok
\ZG' Actvance Cos's ; 24 VL/ éz Q' 26 INSI T 27. Total Costs 28. COBPEE=OR REFUND
150.00 LULapV 10068Y Jsbb .00 o) 7.00 ekYele)
30. REMARKS I
SO ANSWER.
AFFIRMED and subscribed to belore me this Q/Z'Z
co By (Sheritt/Dep. Sheriff) (Please P_rim or Type) Date

/7%4/% oo/ J50 _mMPK 595/

( Signature of Sh Date
Notarial Segt . /\
" Rarol Grieco, Notary Public HEfiFs
reedom Twp. i
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES My Comiom- Wp-, Blair County [/
Xpi .

;

VA .
fes-Feb-3-2003 7 5 -
| ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT Mferfibgy, PRRRICR Sl s e RRe 7 39. Date Recewed
4 vanid ASsociation of Notag
CF AUTHORIZED ISSUING AUTHORITY AND TITLE. ol
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(1) The within
upon _ - , the within named
defendant by mailing to
by mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid on the .
a true and attested copy thereof at__
The return receipt signed by
detendant on the T is hereto attached and
made part of this return. ' ‘
(2) Outside the Commonwealth, pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 405 (c) (1) (2). by mailing a true and
attested copy thereof at ‘
in the following manner.
( ) (a) Tothe defendantby ( ) 'registered () certified mail, return receipt requested,
postage prepaid, addressee only on the
said receipt being retumed NOT signed by defendant, but wuth a notation by the Postal
Authorities that defendant refused to accept the same. The returned receipt and envelope
is attached hereto and made part of this return.
And thereatfter:
( ) (b) To the defendant by ordinary mail addressed to defendant at same address. with the
return address of the Sheriff appearing thereon. on the
| further certify that after fifteen (15 ) days from the mailing date, | have not received said
envelope back from the Postal Authorities. A certificate of mallmg is hereto attached as a
proof of mailing.
(3) By publication in a daily publication of general circulation in the County of Blair ,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, A time (s) with publication appearing
- The affidavit from said publication is hereto attached.
(4 )" By mailing to
by mail, return receipt requested, postage prepatd
on the .
a true and attested copy thereof at
The returned by the Postal
Authorities marked s ‘ "
is hereto attached.
(5" ""Other



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

. CIVIL DIVISION
- No. 01 - 563 C.D.

: TYPE OF PLEADING:
: Preliminary Objections to
: Plaintiffs’ Complaint

: FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: Defendants JAMES ROGER
: WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
: TRUCKING COMPANY

. COUNSEL FOR FILING PARTIES:
: J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
:PAI1.D. #17460

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,

MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

: 401 Allegheny Street

: P.O. Box 415

: Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
: (814) 695-7581

. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED
MAY 2.2 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and : CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., :

Plaintiffs - No. 01 - 563 C.D.
VS. :

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

DEFENDANTS’, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT
NOW, come Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY, by and through their attorneys, EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS, MAGEE
& LEVINE, LLP, and file the following Preliminary Objections to Plaintiffs’ Complaint:

l. MOTION TO STRIKE and/or FOR MORE SPECIFIC PLEADING

1. Pa.R.C.P. 1019(a) requires:

The material facts upon which a cause of action or defense is based
shall be stated in a concise and summary form.

2. Plaintiffs’ Complaint in paragraph 16(a) and 16(f) purports to set forth acts
of negligence on the part of these Defendants.
3. Paragraph 16 and subparagraphs (a) and (f) thereof sets forth as follows:
16. The accident was directly and proximately caused by the
negligence, carelessness, indifference, and reckless disregard
of Defendant, JAMES ROGER WEYANT, which consisted of
the following:
(a) operating his motor vehicle in a careless, reckless and

negligent manner;
() failing to use due care under the circumstances;



4. Pennsylvania is a fact pleading state and requires the complaint to contain

the facts essential to support the claim. See Alpha Tau Omega Fraternity v. University of

Pennnsylvania 464 A.2d 1349 (Pa. Super1983).

5. The allegations of paragraph 16(a) and 16(f) fail to set forth with particularity
and specificity the facts giving rise to the allegations of negligence as required by the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

6. By permitting the language in 16(a.) and (f.) o remain in the complaint the
Defendants lack the requisite specificity of factual averments to properly answer the
complaint.

7. Plaintiffs’ Complaint in paragraph 16(a) and 16(f) contain broad, general,
boilerplate allegations as prohibited by the case law of this Commonwealth. See Connor
v. Allegheny General Hospital, 461 A.2d 600 (1983).

8. Plaintiffs’ paragraphs 16(a) and 16(f) would permit the theory of the Plaintiffs

to change as the case progresses. See Connor v. Allegheny General Hospital, 461 A.2d

600 (1983).

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, pray that the allegations of paragraph 16(a) and 16(f) of Plaintiffs’
Compilaint be stricken or in the alternative specific averments of fact be set forth as
required by Pa.R.C.P.

II. MOTION TO STRIKE PORTION OF COMPLAINT THAT
INCLUDES IMPERTINENT MATTER PURSUANT TO PA R.C.P. 1028

9. Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(2) provides for impertinent matter to be stricken from a

Complaint.



10.  Inparagraph 12(a), the Plaintiff attaches to and makes a part of the Plaintiffs’
Complaint the Pennsylvania State Police Accident Report.
11.  There is no basis in the Rules of Civil Procedure for the attachment of a

police report to a Complaint, the same is impertinent matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, pray that Exhibit “A” of Plaintiffs’ Complaint be stricken as
containing impertinent matters and not permitted pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure.

Respectfully submitted,

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,
MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

<

BY: >
V J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire

PALD. #17460
401 Allegheny Street
P.O. Box 415
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 695-1750
Attorney for Defendants,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing PRELIMINARY

OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT was served on the_Z-| _ day of

N‘W\\ , 2001, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid,

addressed to the following:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire Scott E. Becker, Esquire

CHERRY & CHERRY BONACCI, MUCHOW & REDMAN

23 East Park Avenue 870 Six PPG Place

DuBois, PA 15801 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(814) 371-3288 (412) 263-3360

(Attorney for Plaintiffs) (Attorney for Defendants WALTER R.
ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS,
INC.)

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS & MAGEE

ichael Dorezas, Esq
tt rney for Defendants,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR,,
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WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.
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: COUNSEL FOR FlI
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:PA 1.D. #17460
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
BONNIE L. DONALDSON :
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiffs
No. 01- 563 C.D. |

VS. H ,
WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

MEMORANDUM: OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY, files
this memorandum of law in support of its Preliminary Objections to the Complaint filed by Plaintiffs,
BONNIE L. DONALDSON and LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.

FACTS

This action arises from a three car automobile accident which occurred on State

Route 119 in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, at approximately 9:00
a.m. on April 22, 1999. Plaintiff has alleged that she was lawfully stopped awaiting to
make a left hand turn when she was struck from behind by Defendant, WALTER R.
ZWILLING and forced into oncoming traffic and struck by Defendant, JAMES ROGER
WEYANT. A Complaint was filed and Defendant's, JAMES ROGER WEYANT AND

SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY filed Preliminary Objections.




ARGUMENT
Motion to Strike and/or for More Specific Pleading:
Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(3) Insufficient Specificity in Pleading
Pa.R.C.P. 1019(a) requires “the material facts upon which a cause of action or
defense is based shall be stated in a concise and summary form.” As such, Plaintiffs are
required to include all facts essential to support the claim or claims being made. See Alpha

Tau Omega Fraternity v. University of Pennsylvania, 464 A.2d 1349 (Pa. Super 1983).

Maddux v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Agriculture, 386 A.2d 620 (Pa.

Cmwilth. 1978), held that the Complaint must clearly advise the Defendant what actions or
omissions on his or her part are deemed to have been improper. Lastly, the Supreme

Court held in Connor v. Allegheny General Hospital, 461 A.2d 600 (Pa. 1983), that the

failure to object to bald allegations of negligence would permit the Plaintiffs to change the
theory of recovery after the Statute of Limitations has passed.
Subparagraphs (a) and (f) of Paragraph 16 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint sets forth the
following allegations of negligence:
(a) Operating his motor vehicle in a careless, reckless and negligent manner;
(f) Failing to use due care under the circumstances;
Neither of these allegations set forth any facts necessary to support them. Rather,
they are bald conclusions of negligence without sufficient factual averments required by

the fact pleading rules of the Commonwealth. As such, they are objectionable for two



reasons. First, they fail to clearly advise the Defendants what actions or omissions on their
part are deemed to be improper. Subparagraphs (a) and (f) say nothing more than the
Defendants were negligent because they were negligent. Such pleading does not fulfill the
requirements that the facts essential to support the claim be set forth in the Compliant.
The second problem with Subparagraphs (a) and (f) lies in the fact that Defendants’ failure
to object could permit Plaintiffs to change their theory as the case progresses. By pleading
in such a fashion, Plaintiffs are attempting to keep an unfairly broad scope to their
Complaint so as to make it difficult for Defendants to properly answer the Complaint and
defend the action.
Motion to Strike:
Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(2) Impertinent Matter

Pa.R.C.P. 1019(i) provides that the pleader shall attach a copy of a writing where
the claim or defense is based upon such writing. Plaintiffs’ claim arises from an automobile
accident and not the police report attached to the Complaint and referenced in Paragraph
12. Further, there is no other basis in the Rules of Civil Procedure for the attachment of
a police report to a Complaint. As a result, the police report is impertinent matter which
should not have been attached to the Complaint.

CONCLUSION

Based on the above, Defendants JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN

TRUCKING COMPANY request this Honorable Court to strike Subparagraphs (a) and (f)



of Paragraph 16 from the Complaint. In the alternative, Defendants request this Court
order Plaintiffs to amend their Complaint. Additionally, Defendants request this Honorable
Court to strike the Pennsylvania State Police accident report from the Complaint as

impertinent matter.

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,
MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

o Otihuid Wt i

J. Michael Dorezas, Esqui@
Pennsylvania I.D. No. 174
P.O. Box 415

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 695-7851

Attorney for Defendants
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served

on the /5\ day of \\/\.(UV\ , 2001, by United States Mail, First Class,

postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire Scott E. Becker, Esquire

CHERRY & CHERRY BONACCI, MUCHOW & REDMAN

23 East Park Avenue &§70 Six PPG Place

DuBois, PA 15801 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(814) 371-3288 (412) 263-3360

(Attorney for Plaintiffs) (Attorney for Defendants WALTER R.
ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS,
INC.)

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS & MAGEE

BY: @W /\Qrww»

J “Michael Dorezas, Esq.

Attorney for Defendants,

JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY




EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS, MAGEE & LEVINE LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
401-03 ALLEGHENY STREET

MARION D, PATTERSON. JR. P. O. BOX 415
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BENJAMIN I. LEVINE, JR. FAX (814> 695-1750 i
J. MICHAEL DOREZAS www. eveyroutch.com . 814> 224-5162
MICHAEL B. MAGEE
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MICHAEL P. ROUTCH OF COUNSEL
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KATHY J. MAUK 7OUR FILE #01563
WILLIAM R. BRENNER " WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL:
BRADLEY D. ALLISON
NATHAN W. KARN

May 31, 2001

David Meholick, Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 E. Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: DONALDSON v. WEYANT, et al
NO. 01 -563 C.D.

Dear Mr. Meholick:

Enclosed for filing is the original Memorandum of Law in Support of Preliminary
Objections previously filed on behalf of Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY. | will await receipt of an argument schedule
from your office.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Singerely, .

J.-Michael Dorezas ZA‘A/ / 6’/
JMD:jmm

Enclosure ' HECE’ VE 5

pc:  Paul E. Cherry; Esquire [w/enclosure] ‘ {&&
Scott E. Becker, Esquire [w/enclosure] ' & 4 2301

3 . . %FAYD
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
No. 01-563 CD
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

TYPE OF PLEADING:

To the within named .Blaintiffs __; ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
You are hereby notified to piead to the

within pleading within 20 days from
service hereof.

, Filed on Behalf of Defendants:
By M«M@o Q (R

Attorney for Defendants WALTER R. ZWILLING and
JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

SCOTT E. BECKER, ESQUIRE
PA LD. #19671

Bonacci, Muchow & Redman
870 Six PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Fu LED (412) 263-3360

JUN 11 2001 JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 01-563 CD
Plaintiffs

VS.
WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER

WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
COMPANY, )
)
)

Defendants

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, come Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc., two of the Defendants,

by their attorney, Scott E. Becker, and make this Answer and New Matter to the Complaint for

the reasons set forth.

1-2.  The averments of Paragraphs 1 through 2 of the Complaint are admitted.

3. The averments of Paragraph 3 of the Complaint are denied. The Defendant,
Walter R. Zwilling, resides at 50 W. Main Street, Reynoldsville, Pennsylvania 15851-1019.

4, The averments of Paragraph 4 of the Complaint are denied. The Defendant,
Johnson Motors, Inc., is located at Blinker Parkway, Dubois, Pennsylvania 15108.

5-6.  The averments of Paragraphs 5 and 6 of the Complaint do not pertain to these

Defendants and thus no answer on their part is required.



7. To the extent the averments of Paragraph 7 of the Complaint apply to these
Defendants, such averments are denied by operation of Pennsylvania Rule of Civi] Procedure
1029(d) as those averments consist exclusively of legal conclusions without factual contact to
which an answer would be required.

8. The averments of Paragraph 8 of the Complaint are admitted.

9. The averments of Paragraph 9 of the Complaint are admitted.

10.  The averments of Paragraph 10 of the Complaint do not pertain to these
Defendants and thus no answer on their part is required.

11-17. The averments of Paragraphs 11 through 17 of the Complaint are denied by
operation of Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1029(e) as this is an action seeking monetary
relief for bodily injury wherein such averments may be denied generally.

18. In response to the averments of Paragraph 18 of the Complaint, to the extent such
averments icorporate by reference the averments of Paragraphs 1 through 17, these Defendants
likewise incorporate their answers thereto as though the same were set forth in full herein.

19-26. The averments of Paragraphs 19 through 26 of the Complaint are denied by
operation of Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1029(e) as this is an action seeking monetary
relief for bodily mmjury wherein such averments may be denied generally.

27.  To the extent Paragraph 27 of the Complaint incorporates by reference the
averments of Paragraphs 1 through 26 thereof, these Defendants likewise incorporate by
reference their answers thereto as though the same were set forth in full herein.

28-31. The averments of Paragraphs 28 through 31 of the Complaint are denied by
operation of Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1029(e) as this is an action seeking monetary

relief for bodily injury wherein such averments may be denied generally.




WHEREFORE, Defendants, Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc., deny liability

to the Plaintiffs and demand judgment on their behalf.

NEW MATTER

32.  These Defendants plead as an affirmative defense pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule
of Civil Procedure 1030 the terms and provisions of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Financial
Responsibility Law as a complete bar and/or limitation to Plaintiffs’ cause of action including,
but not limited to, the provisions of Section 1705(d) thereof.

WHEREFORE, these Defendants raise as a bar or limitation to Plaintiffs’ cause of
action the aforementioned affirmative defense and demand judgment on their behalf.

Respectfully submitted,

By

SCOYT E. BECKER, ESQUIRE
Counsel for Defendants




VERIFICATION

[, ROBERT JOHNSON, an authorized representative of JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.,
do hereby verify that the averments of fact set forth in the foregoing Answer and New Matter are

true and correct based on knowledge, information and belief.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to penalty of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. %

DATED: 43/5 /o/ %
(Signa:V

Title: %z
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Scott E. Becker, Esquire, counsel for Defendants, hereby certify that I served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Answer and New Matter by first-class mail, postage pre-paid on

June 7th , 2001, upon the following counsel of record:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire

Cherry & Cherry
23 East Park Avenue

DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
401 Allegheny Street
P.O. Box 415
Hollidaysburg, Pennsylvania 16648

ol —

SCOYT E. BECKER, ESQUIRE
Counsel for Defendants

——-wd-‘mﬁ'.'ri



T

~ o S & &

: e
A
.

R .

FILED

JUN 117 2000 %°
g:zoiémn\
it

am A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER

WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING

COMPANY,
Defendants

FILED
s 1 Q 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL ACTION

No. 01-563-C.D. -
Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading: PLAINTIFFS> ANSWER
TO NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANTS,
WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC.

Filed on Behalf of: PLAINTIFFS
Counsel of Record for this Party

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQ.
Supreme Court No.42945

CHERRY & CHERRY
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
vs. - . No.01-563-CD.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANTS

WALTER R. ZWILLING AND JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiffs, BONNIE L. DONALSON and LARRY L.
DONALSON, SR., by and through their attorneys, CHERRY & CHERRY, who file thé
following Plaintiffs’ Answer to New Matter of Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING and
JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., and in support thereof aver the following;

32. Denied. The allegations contained in Paragréph 32 of Defendants, WALTER R.
ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., Answer and New Matter are conclusions of law
to which no responsive pleading is required under the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure and

the same, therefore, are denied.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs; BONNIE L. DONALDSON and LARRY L
DONALDSON, SR., demand that judgment be entered in their favor and against Defendants, in
an amount in excess of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), exclusive of interest and
costs of suit.

Respectfully submitted,
CHERRY & CHERRY

@«_0/6 aﬁ,udv&/

Paul E. Cherry
Attorney for Plaintiffs




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA v
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD -

PAUL E. CHERRY, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law deposes and says thaF
he is the attorney for Plaintiffs in the foregoing action; that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Plaintiffs’ Answer to New Matter of Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., are frué and correct based upon information received from the Plaintiffs énd
after his own diligent inquiry, and that an Afﬁdavit of the Plaintiffs can be supplied at a later

date upon request.

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire

@%M

Swom to and subscribed before

me thisfday of June, 2001.

LN/tary Pubhc

Notarial Sea
ClTisa /fA Fitzwater, Notary Public
M ity of DuBois, Clearﬁeld Coun
y Commission Expnres May 16, 2005




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No.01-563-C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQUIRE, certifies that as counsel for the Plaintiffs in the above-captioned
action, he served a true and correct copy of the Plaintiffs’ Answer to New Matter of Defendants,

WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., on June 15, 2001, to Scott E. Becker,

Esquire, counsel for the -Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., at

Bonacci, Muchow & Redman, 870 Six PPG Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, and on J. Michael Dorezas,

Esquife, counsel for Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING

COMPANY, at Evey, Routchm Black, Dorezas, Magee & Levine, LLP, 401-03 Allegheny Street, P.O.

Box 415, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0415, by U.S. Postal Service, First-class mail, postage prepaid.

CHERRY & CHERRY

TELE

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON
-Vs- : No. 01-563-CD

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT, and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY
ORDER

NOW, this 14™ day of August, 2001, following argument and briefs into
Preliminary Objections filed on behalf of Defendants James Roger Weyant and South Main
Trucking Company, it is the ORDER of this Court that objections in the nature of a request
for more specific pleadings shall be and are hereby sustained to the extent that Plaintiffs
prove, with regards to paragraphs 16(a and f) shall be restricted to those theories of
negligence set forth within the Complaint and Defendants’ Motion to Strike the Police Report
attached to said Complaint shall be and is hereby dismissed but Plaintiffs shall be precluded

from exhibiting said report to the jury.

Court,

/
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Prothonotary A\M.m.,v



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

FILED
AUG 3 1 2001

i

o5 zl«ﬁm A‘ Shaw
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. CIVIL DIVISION
“No. 01 - 563 C.D.

: TYPE OF PLEADING:

: Answer and New Matter

: of Defendants James Roger Weyant
: and South Main Trucking Co.

: FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: Defendants JAMES ROGER
: WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
: TRUCKING COMPANY

COUNSEL FOR FILING PARTIES:
: J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
: PAL.D. #17460

- EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,

MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

: 401 Allegheny Street
:P.O. Box 415

: Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
: (814) 695-7581

. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and : CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., .

Plaintiffs - No. 01 - 563 C.D.
VS. :

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: BONNIE L. DONALDSON and LARRY L. DONALDSON, Plaintiffs:
c/o Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC., Defendants:
c/o Scott E. Becker, Esquire

Bonacci, Muchow & Redman

870 Six PPG Place

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed New Matter within
twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,
MAGEE & LEVINE LLP

By: .
J. Michael Dorezas, Esq.

PA I.D. #: 17460

401 Allegheny Street
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 695-7581



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and : CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR,, :
Plaintiffs :No. 01 -563 C.D.
VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, come the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, by and through their attorneys, EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK,
DOREZAS, MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP, and file the within Answer and New Matter, where
the following is a more complete statement:

1. Admitted.

2. Denied, for after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment
in paragraph 2 and the same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof

thereof is demanded at the trial of the cause.

3. Admitted.
4. Admitted.
5. The averment of paragraph 5 is denied as stated. On the contrary, the

Defendant James Roger Weyant resides at 320 South First Street, Bellwood, Blair County,
Pennsylvania.

6. Admitted.



7. The averments of paragraph 7 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. To the extent any reply is deemed necessary, it is admitted that on April 22,
1999, at approximately 9:00 a.m., while operating a motor vehicle on State Route 119 in
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, the Defendant JAMES ROGER
WEYANT was then and there acting as an agent, servant or employee of Defendant
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY and was within the course and scope of his
employment at the aforesaid time and place.

8. Denied, for after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments
of paragraph 8 and the same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof
thereof is demanded at the trial of the cause.

9. Admitted.

10.  Admitted.

11.  Denied, for after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments
of paragraph 11 and the same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof
thereof is demanded at the trial of the cause.

12.  Admitted in part and denied in part. The averments of paragraph 12, to the
extent that the same were on the date and time stated, Defendant Walter R. Zwilling was
driving a vehicle owned by the Defendant Johnson Motors, Inc. at an apparent excessive
rate of speed in a southerly direction on State Route 119 immediately behind the vehicle
being driven by Plaintiff, Bonnie L. Donaldson, when he struck the rear of his vehicle into

the rear of the Plaintiff's vehicle pushing Plaintiff's vehicle across the center line of the



highway into the path of the vehicle operated by Defendant JAMES ROGER WEYANT,
which said vehicle was owned by Defendant, SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY. The
remaining averments of paragraph 12 are specifically denied. After reasonable
investigation, this Defendant is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of the remaining averments of said paragraph 12 and the same are therefore
denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at the trial of the cause.

13.  Denied, for after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment
and the same is therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is
demanded at the trial of this cause.

14.  Theaverments of paragraph 14, and the subparagraphs thereof, are directed
to a Defendant other than the within Answering Defendants; therefore, no response is
required by the within Answering Defendants to paragraph 14.

15.  Denied, for after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment
and the same is therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is
demanded at the trial of this cause.

16. The averments of paragraph 16, and the subparagraphs thereto, are
conclusions of law to which no reply is necessary. To the extent any answer is deemed
necessary, the averments are denied. By way of further answer, these Answering
Defendants aver that the Defendant JAMES ROGER WEYANT was at all times relevant,
carefully, lawfully, and properly operating his motor vehicle upon the highway.

By way of further answer:



(@)  Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(b)  Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(c) Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(d)  Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(e)  Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(f) Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(90  Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(h)  Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e);

(i) Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e), and

() Denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e).

17.  The averments of paragraph 17 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary.

COUNT |

18.  The Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY, incorporate herein by reference their answers set forth in paragraphs 1
through 17, as though the same were fully set forth herein at length.

19.  Denied, for after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments
of paragraph 19 and the same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof
is demanded at the trial of the cause.

20. The averments of paragraph 20 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. Tothe extent any reply is deemed necessary, the same are therefore denied.

Furthermore, and after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are without



knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the
same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at
the trial of the cause.

21.  The averments of paragraph 21 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. To the extent any reply is deemed necessary, the same are therefore denied.
Furthermore, and after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the
same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at
the trial of the cause.

22. Denied, for after reasonable investigation, the Defendants are without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the averments of paragraph 22,
and the same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is
demanded at the trial of the cause.

23. The averments of paragraph 23 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. To the extent any reply is deemed necessary, the same are therefore denied.
Furthermore, and after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the
same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at
the trial of the cause.

24.  The averments of paragraph 24 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. To the extent any reply is deemed necessary, the same are therefore denied.
Furthermore, and after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are without

knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the



same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at
the trial of the cause.

25. The averments of paragraph 25 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. To the extent any reply is deemed necessary, the same are therefore denied.
Furthermore, and after reasonable investigation, these Answering Defendants are without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the
same are therefore denied, and to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at
the trial of the cause.

26.  Admitted.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, demand that Plaintiffs’ Complaint, including Count [, be dismissed
and judgment entered in their favor.

COUNT Il

27. The Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY, incorporate herein by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 26 as though the same were fully set forth herein at length.

28. The averments of paragraph 28 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. To the extent any response is deemed necessary, these Answering
Defendants after reasonable investigation are without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the same are therefore denied, and
to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at the trial of the cause.

29. The averments of paragraph 29 are conclusions of law to which no reply is

necessary. To the extent any response is deemed necessary, these Answering



Defendants after reasonable investigation are without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the same are therefore denied, and
to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at the trial of the cause.

30. The averments of paragraph 30 are conclusions of law to which no reply is
necessary. To the extent any response is deemed necessary, these Answering
Defendants after reasonable investigation are without knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and the same are therefore denied, and
to the extent relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at the trial of the cause.

31.  Admitted.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, demand that Plaintiffs’ Complaint demands that Plaintiffs’
Complaint be dismissed against the Answering Defendants and judgment entered in favor
of these Answering Defendants.

NEW MATTER
TO: BONNIE L. DONALDSON and LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., PLAINTIFFS

32. Plaintiffs’ cause of action is limited or barred by virtue of the Pennsylvania
Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act, and the application of the limited tort coverage
selected by the Plaintiffs. The Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, assert all defenses and limitations on damages available to said
Defendants by virtue of the Pennsylvania Financial Responsibility Act.

33. The Answering Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, sets forth the defense of sudden emergency, which emergency

was caused by the careless, reckless, and negligent conduct of Defendants Walter R.



Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc. which said negligence is more fully set forth in
paragraphs 12 and 14 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint, the same of which is incorporated herein by
reference and made a part hereof as if the same were fully set forth.

34. Intheeventitis established that the Plaintiffs are insured under a limited tort
policy, Plaintiffs’ claims are barred as Plaintiffs injuries do not meet the verbal threshold
requirement of a limited tort action.

35. The Answering Defendants reserve all affirmative defenses as provided for
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1030(b).

36. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant, JAMES ROGER WEYANT, acting
as an agent, servant or employee of Defendant, SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
operated his vehicle in a reasonable, safe, and prudent manner under the conditions then
and there existing.

37. Theinjuries, losses, and damages, if any, suffered by Plaintiffs are as aresult
of actions or conduct of individuals other than these Defendants JAMES ROGERWEYANT
and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, respectfully request that Plaintiffs’ Complaint against these
Answering Defendants be dismissed and judgment entered in their favor.

NEW MATTER PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 2252(d)

TO: WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.
38. Paragraphs 1 through 37 of the Defendants’, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY, Answer and New Matter are incorporated herein

by reference as if set forth at length.



39. The Defendants JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY, hereby join the Defendants Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc.
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 2252(d) as Additional Defendants in this matter.

40. The allegations in Plaintiffs’ Complaint with regard to the Defendants Walter
R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc. contained in paragraphs 12 and 14 are incorporated
herein by reference as if the same were fully set forth at length. To the extent any of these
paragraphs refer to the Defendants JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, said averments are denied as set forth in the Answer and New
Matter of Defendants JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY.

41. These Defendants believe and therefore aver that if the Plaintiffs are entitled
to recovery, which entitlement is specifically denied, the Defendants Walter R. Zwilling and
Johnson Motors, Inc. are alone liable, or liable over to the Plaintiffs for the cause of action
asserted.

42. These Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, join Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc. to protect their
rights to contribution in the event it is judicially determined that Walter R. Zwilling and
Johnson Motors, Inc. and these Defendants, JAMES ROGERWEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, are jointly, or jointly and severally liable to the Plaintiffs, existence
of any liability on the part of these Defendants is expressly denied. The Defendants,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY, hereby assert that
they are entitled to indemnification from Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc.

These Answering Defendnats hereby assert a claim therefor.



WHEREFORE, the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, demand judgment be entered in their favor and against the
Defendants Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,
MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

BY: Mﬁh—w’

éf Michael Dorezas, Esquir@
PA 1.D. #17460

401 Allegheny Street

P.O. Box 415

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

(814) 695-1750

Attorney for Defendants,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and

SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY




VERIFICATION

I, JAMES ROGER WEYANT, the undersigned aver that the statements of fact
contained in the foregoing Answer and New Matter are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief, and are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. Con.

Stat. Ann. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Ja%es Roger Weyaﬁ z

Date: %éz 5/(2 /



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing ANSWER AND NEW

MATTER was served on the ,ﬁ day of Al&‘«\ u,s\f , 2001, by United

States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire Scott E. Becker, Esquire

CHERRY & CHERRY BONACCI, MUCHOW & REDMAN

23 East Park Avenue 870 Six PPG Place

DuBois, PA 15801 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(814) 371-3288 (412) 263-3360

(Attorney for Plaintiffs) (Attorney for Defendants WALTER R.
ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS,
INC.)

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS & MAGEE

o Ppudd] Qoo

(/' J. Michael Dorezas, Esq.
Attorney for Defendants,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

V8.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

. CIVIL DIVISION
' No. 01 - 563 C.D.

. TYPE OF PLEADING:
. PRAECIPE FOR FILING
. VERIFICATION

: FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: Defendants JAMES ROGER
: WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
: TRUCKING COMPANY

COUNSEL FOR FILING PARTIES:
: J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
: PA 1.D. #17460

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,

MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

: 401 Allegheny Street

: P.O. Box 415

: Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
: (814) 695-7581

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

SEP 0 4 200!

v .ulam%%haw

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and : CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., '

Plaintiffs . No. 01- 563 C.D.
VS. :

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

PRAECIPE
TO: PROTHONOTARY

Please file of record of the Verification of the Defendant, SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, to the Answer and New Matter filed on behalf of South Main
Trucking Company.

Date: August 31, 2001 EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,
MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

BY: %MMZ-/ »@0—&4 P

ZJ. Michael Dorezas, Esqwre
PA I.D. #17460
401 Allegheny Street
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 695-7581
Attorney for Defendants,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY




VERIFICATION

I, JAMES W. PARK, President of SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY, the
undersigned aver that the statements of fact contained in the foregoing Answer and New
Matter are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. Con. Stat. Ann. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

éErm/es W. Park

President of SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY

Date: _ £ 29 O |




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing PRAECIPE TO FILE
VERIFICATION was served on the_ <3 / day of M MVL‘ , 2001, by

United States Malil, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire Scott E. Becker, Esquire

CHERRY & CHERRY BONACCI, MUCHOW & REDMAN

23 East Paik Avenue 870 Six PPG Place

DuBois, PA 15801 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(814) 371-3288 (412) 263-3360

(Attorney for Plaintiffs) (Attorney for Defendants WALTER R.
. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS,

INC.)

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS & MAGEE

BY: %MKQW

J/Michael Dorezas, Esq.

ttorney for Defendants, ,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and *
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER

WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

1 Defendants

CIVIL ACTION

No. 01 -563 -C.D.

Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading: PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER
TO NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANTS,

. JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH

MAIN TRUCKING, CO.
Filed on Behalf of: PLAINTIFFS
Counsel of Record for this Party

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQ.
Supreme Court No0.42945

CHERRY & CHERRY
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288

SEP 15 2001
Witkarn A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
Vs, : : No.01-563-C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANTS,

JAMES ROGER WEYANT AND SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO.

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiffs, BONNIE L. DONALSON and LARRY L.
DONALSON, SR., by and through their attorneys, CHERRY & CHERRY, who file the
following Plaintiffs’ Answer fo New Matter of Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and .
SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO., and in support thereof aver the following;

32. Denied. The allegations contained in Par‘agraph 32 of Defendants, JAMES
ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO.’s, Answer and New Matter
are conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading is required under the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure and the same, therefore, are denied.

- 33. Denied. The allegation contained in Paragraph 33 of Defendénts, JAMES
ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO.’s, Answer and New Matter
is a conclusions of law to whiéh no responsive pleading is requiréd under the Pennsylvania Rules

of Civil Procedure and the same, therefore, are denied.




_ | 34. Denied. The allegation contained in Paragraph 34 of Defendant,s,' JAMES |
ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO.’s, Answer and New Matter
is a conclusion of law to which no respdnsivé pleading is required under the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure and the same, therefore, is denied. By way of further answer, howevgr,
Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, sustained very serious and permanent injuries, serious
impéirmeﬂt of bodily functions and permanent serious disfigurement as a result of the motor
veﬁicle accident which occurred on April 22, 1999.

35. Denied. The allegations contained in Paragraph 35 of Defendants, JAMES
ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO.’s, Answer and New Matter
are conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading is required under the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure and the same, thérefore, are denied.

36. Denied. The allegations contained in Paragraph 36 of Defendants, JAMES.
ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO.’s, Answer.and New Matter
are conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading is required under the Pennsylvania Rules
~of Civil Procedure and the same, therefore, are denied. By way of further answer, Defendant,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT, acting as an agent, servant or employee of Defendant, SOUTH
MAIN STREET TRUCKING COMPANY, operated his vehicle in a negligent, careless, reckless,
and unsafe manner as set forth in Paragréph 16 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

, | 37. Denied. The allegations contained in Paragraph 37 of Defendants, JAMES

ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING, CO.’s‘, Answer and New Matter
are conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading is required under the Pennsylvania Rules

of Civil Procedure and the same, thereforé, are denied.




- WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs,; BONNIE L DONALDSON and LARRY L.
DONALDSON, SR., demand that judgfnent be entered in their favor and against Defendants, in
an amount in excess of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), exclusive of interest and
costs of sui;t. |

Rcsﬁectfully submitted,
CHERRY & CHERRY

Paul E. CRerry
‘Attorney for Plaintiffs




. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD >

PAUL E. CHERRY, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that
he is the attorney for Plaintiffs in the foregoing action; that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Plaintiffs’ Answer to New Matter of Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH
MAIN STREET TRUCKING CO., are true and correct based upon information received from

the Plaintiffs and after his own diligent inquiry, and that an Affidavit of the Plaintiffs can be

supplied at a later date upon request.

@uﬁéa&uﬁz

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before

me this 10™ day of September, 2001.

hﬂ%m

Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Lisa A. Fitzwater, Notary Public
City of DuBols, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires May 16 2005




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
Vs, ~: No.01-563-C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,
’ Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQUIRE, certifies that as counsel for the Plaintiffs in the above-captioned
action, he served a true and correct copy of the Plaintiffs’ Answer to New Matter of Defendants, JAMES
ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN STREET TRUCKING COMPANY, on September 10, 2001, to
Scott E. Becker, Esquire, counsel for the Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., at Bonacci, Muchow & Redman, 870 Six PPG Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, and on J.
Michael Dorezas, Esquire, counsel for Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
STREET TRUCKING COMPANY, at Evey, Routchm Black, Dorezas, Magee & Levine, LLP, 401-03

Allegheny-Street, P.O. Box 415, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0415, by U.S. Postal Service, First-class mail,

postage prepaid.
CHERRY & CHERRY
@wﬂ/é @LU% )
Paul E. Cherry, Esquire é
Attorney for Plaintiffs




SE i 5 2001
Wk A e oy €
Prothonotary

§N§ & G\\Q\&Q‘
23 EAST PARK AVENUE
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAWSPORT, PA.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. 5[';
BONNIE L. DONALDSON and CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR,
No. 01-563 CD
Plaintiffs
VS.
WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,
Defendants
TYPE OF PLEADING:
AT REPLY TO NEW MATTER

o PURSUANT TO RULE 2252(d)

Filed on Behalf of Defendants:
WALTER R. ZWILLING and
JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.
Counsel of Record for This Party:
SCOTT E. BECKER, ESQUIRE

PA1D. #19671

Bonacci, Muchow & Redman
870 Six PPG Place
F “ L‘E D Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
' (412) 263-3360

MAR 0 6 2002
M 104 no<e JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary /224




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and ) CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., )
) No. 01-563 CD
Plaintiffs )
)
VS. )
)
WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON )
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER )
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING)
COMPANY, )
)
Defendants )
REPLY TO NEW MATTER
PURSUANT TO RULE 2252(d)

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc., by their
attorney, and file this Reply to New Matter Pursuant to Rule 2252(d) filed on behalf of co-

Defendants, James Roger Weyant and South Main Trucking Company, as set forth below:

38-42. The éverments of Paragraphs 38 through 42 of the New Mattér are denied by
operation of Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1029(d) as the averments consist exclusively
of legal conclusions without factual content to which an answer is necessary. To the extent an
answer 1s necessary, these Defendants incorporate by reference their Answer to Plaintiffs’

Complaint as though the same were set forth in full herein.



WHEREFORE, Defendants, Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc., deny liability
to co-Defendants, James Roger Weyant and South Main Trucking Company, and demand
judgment on their behalf.

Respectfully submitted,

7/

By
SCOIA E. BECKER, ESQUIRE
Cougisel for Defendants




VERIFICATION

I, ROBERT G. JOHNSON, an authorized representative of JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.,
do hereby verify that the averments of fact set forth in the foregoing Reply to New Matter

Pursuant to Rule 2252(d) are true and correct based on knowledge, information and belief.

[ understand that false statements herein are made subject to penalty of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904

4

(Si néure)
Title: PresidJ

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. /
DATED: v '17/0'1/ | , /%///ﬁ ,
f—1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Scott E. Becker, Esquire, counsel for Defendants, hereby certify that [ served a true and

correct copy of the foregoing Reply to New Matter Pursuant to Rule 2252(d) by first-class mail,

postage pre-paid on  March 4 , 2002, upon the following counsel of record:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
Cherry & Cherry
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
401 Allegheny Street
P.O. Box 415
Hollidaysburg, Pennsylvania 16648

Ak —

SCOTT/E/ BECKER-ESQUIRE
Counsel for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON
-vs- : No. 01 -563 -CD

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT, and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY

ORDER
NOW, this 8* day of May, 2002, following status conference into the above-
captioned matter, it is the ORDER of this Court that all discovery having any bearing on a
Motion for Summary Judgment to be filed on behalf of Defendants James Roger Weyant and

South Main Trucking Company shall be co pleted within 60 days from date hereof,

/ By the

-
ﬁmjdent J }fc
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MAY 08 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and : CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., :
Plaintiffs :No. 01-563 C.D.

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

DEFENDANTS’, JAMES ROGER WEYANT AND
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND NOW, come the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY, by their undersigned counsel, and respectfully requests this
Court for entry of Summary Judgment in favor of JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY, and requests that the Complaint of the
Plaintiffs, Bonnie L. Donaldson and Larry L. Donaldson be dismissed with prejudice,
against James Roger Weyant and South Main Trucking Company.

In support of their Motion, the Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY aver the following:

. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS OF

NO EVIDENCE TO GO FORWARD AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY

1. This action arises out of an accident which occurred on April 22, 1999 on

State Route 119 in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.



2. On the aforesaid date, at approximately 9:00 a.m., the Plaintiff, Bonnie L.
Donaldson, was operating a vehicle owned by the Plaintiffs in a southerly direction
when she turned on her left turn signal and applied her brakes to indicate that she was
turning from State Route 119 left into a car wash along the highway at which time a
vehicle driven by Walter R. Zwilling, and owned by the Defendant Johnson Motors, Inc.
struck the rear of Bonnie L. Donaldson’s vehicle pushing the Plaintiff's vehicle across
the center line of the highway into the path of the vehicle operated by the Defendant
James Roger Weyant. The vehicle being driven by James Roger Weyant was owned
by the Defendant South Main Trucking Company. (See paragraphs 11 and 12 of
Plaintiffs” Complaint.)

3. Plaintiff sets forth in paragraphs 14 and 15 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint the
allegations of negligence against the Defendant Walter R. Zwilling.

4, In paragraph 16 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint, Plaintiff alleges the following
negligence against the Defendant James Roger Weyant which the same is attributed to
the Defendant South Main Trucking Company by virtue of vicarious liability. The
allegations of negligence are as follows:

(a)  operating his motor vehicle in a careless, reckless and
negligent manner;
(b)  operating his motor vehicle at an excessive rate of speed

under the circumstances;

(c) Operating the motor vehicle without due regard to the rights,
safety, wellbeing, and position of the Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON.

(d) Failing to have his motor vehicle under the proper control so
as to prevent this vehicle from striking the Plaintiffs’ motor vehicle;

(e) failing to keep a proper lookout;
1)) failing to use due care under the circumstances;



(9) failing to notice the motor vehicle of the Plaintiffs;
(h)  upon noticing the motor vehicle of Plaintiffs, failing to yield

the right-of-way to the Plaintiffs’ vehicle;

(i) failing to take evasive action in order to avoid impacting with

Plaintiffs’ vehicle;

(j) failing to apply his brakes in sufficient time to avoid striking

Plaintiffs’ vehicle;

5. By Order of this Court dated August 14, 2001, this Court restricted
application of paragraphs 16(a) and 16(f) to the theories of negligence specifically set
forth within the Complaint.

6. Discovery in this matter has been closed by Order as of July 9, 2002, of
this Honorable Court dated May 8, 2002.

7. The relevant pleadings, admissions, depositions, interrogatories, and
other documents relevant to this Motion have been filed of record or are attached as
Exhibits to this Motion.

8. In deposition testimony, the Plaintiff Bonnie Donaldson testified that she
has no idea whether it was a car or truck or how many cars or trucks were approaching
her once she was stopped on Route 219 attempting to make a left hand turn, nor does
she have any knowledge of the speed of which any vehicles were
traveling as they approached her. (See Plaintiff’'s deposition pages 104 - 108, line 12;
see also Plaintiff’'s deposition page 21, lines 24 through page 22, line 9).

9. . The wife Plaintiff has testified under oath that she can offer no evidence
of negligence against James Roger Weyant.

10.  Attached to Plaintiffs’ Complaint was the police report which contained a

statement of a witness Victor Mancini, which statement does not show any negligence

on the part of the Defendant James Roger Weyant.



11.  Other than Mr. Mancini identified in the preceding paragraph, no individual
has been identified as being a witness to the accident to testify as to the conduct and
manner of operation of the vehicle operated by James Roger Weyant.

12.  Indiscovery conducted in this matter, the following questions were
directed to Plaintiffs by Interrogatories propounded by these Defendants, with Plaintiffs’
answer thereto:

19. If known to you, your attorney or other representative, set forth
the name and home address of the following persons:
(@) Those who actually saw all or any part of the accident;
ANSWER: See copy of Police Report
(b) Those who were present at or near the scene of the
accident;

ANSWER: See copy of Police Report

35. State the name and address of each person you expect
to call as an expert witness at the trial of this case.

ANSWER: No expert witnesses listed at this
time.

-

13.  Discovery has been closed and no expert has been identified nor an
expert report produced of any reconstruction expert to place any responsibility for this
accident upon the Defendant James Roger Weyant.

14.  No witness, expert or otherwise, has been identified to testify at the time
of trial that the éctions of James Roger Weyant were negligent as alleged in Plaintiffs’
Complaint in paragraph 16.

15.  Discovery is complete in this case and although extensive discovery has
been undertaken, there is no evidence identified by any party that the conduct of James
Roger Weyant was negligent or that his actions caused the injuries sustained by the

Plaintiff.



16.  The co-Defendants Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson Motors, Inc. through
their counsel have advised counsel for the Defendant James Roger Weyant that they
have no evidence of negligence on the part of James Roger Weyant and do not oppose
the Motion for Summary Judgment of these Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, JAMES ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
TRUCKING COMPANY respectfully request that judgment be entered in their favor,
and that the Plaintiffs’ Complaint be dismissed as against James Roger Weyant and
South Main Trucking Company, with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,
MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

. Michael Dorezas, E%quire
A |.D. #17460
401 Allegheny Street
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 695-7581
Attorney for Defendants, JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING CO.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.

Plaintiffs,

VS.
WALTER R. ZWILLING,
JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT
and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants.
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B. Donaldson - by Mr. Becker
you're telling me is based on what someone else
told you, please make that clear.
“A. Okay.
Q. I want to separate out your own
independent memory of this event, té the extent
that you have ény, and that which you've been told

by other people.

A. FOkay.

Q. Do you understand the distinction?

A. Yes.

0. Now, as I understand it you were taken

by ambulance from the scene to the local hospital
here in DuBois initially. Do you recall that?
A. No.

Q. Do you recall that you were then life

flighted to Allegheny General Hospital?

A. No.

Q. Do you recall being in Allegheny General
Hospital? |

A. Afterwards?

Q. Yeah.

A. . Yes.

Q. To pick up from what I was asking you

earlier, do you have any recollection of being in

SPHERION DEPOSITION SERVICES
(212) 490-3430
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B. Donaldson - by Mr. Becker

2.+ the car befgre you were taken into the ambulance?
3 | A. No.
4 Q. | Is 1t fair to say that from the time
5 before you were struck while you were waiting to
6 make your left up until at some point at Allegheny
7 General Hospital you don't have any recollection of
8 what occurred?
9 A. That's right. I don't.
10 Q. All right. Do you know how long you had
.11  been at the hospital, at Allegheny General Hospital
12 before your memory picks up again?
13 A. I don't know what day it was, but I
14 remember when I woke up there was a lot of pecple
15 in there, and I think I remember asking a friend of
16 mine, how did you get here? What are you doing
o ggre? S R
18 Q. So some point during the week you were
19 at Allegheny General your memory picks up again?
20 A, Yes.
21 0. All right. With respect to the
22 accident, I have the police report, so I'm not
23 asking you to tell me what the police report says.
24 I would like to know, to the extent that you know,
25

whether there waz someone else other than who's

SPHERION DEPOSITION SERVICES
(212) 490-3430
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B. Donaldson - by Mr. Dorezas
Q. Do you remember, ma'am, stopping at the
car wash that morning? Do you remember bringing

your car to a stop or slowing?

A. You mean on the road, not at the car
wash?

Q. Yeah, on 219 south.

A. Excuse me. Ask me that again.

Q. What I'm trying to get an understanding

is, I believe you said that you had slowed or
stopped your car because traffic was coming the
opposite direction northbound on 219. Do you
remember that?

A. Yeah, they weren't like right -- there

was one I remember passed me, because, you know,

you always look when somebody passes you, and then

there must have been more coming on down there or
something because --

Q. Do you have any recollection, do you
know today, do you have any memory of observing
cars coming towards you on 219?

A. No. I just assumed it, because why else
would I be stopped? And why else would I have to
put a turn signal on if there wasn't somebody

coming?

SPHERION DEPOSITION SERVICES
(212) 490-3430
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B. Donaldson - by Mr. Dorezas

Q. Okay. What is the last thing you
remember prior to somebody talking to you while you
were in the car?

A. Prior, before?

Q. Yes, what's the last thing you remember
before the accident?

A. I guess stopping.

Q. Do you remember seeing any truck coming

toward you?

A. Toward me?
0. Yes.
A. I don't remember. I don't recall that.

I don't know whether it was a truck, a car. I

don't know what it was, but I'm just -- I had to be

stopped for a reason. I don't know what was

coming, but --
Q. So 1s it fair to say you don't remember

what was coming toward you, how many cars or

trucks?

A. How many and that? No, I don't remember
how many.

Q. Do you remember how many impacts or how

many cdllisions there were there on the highway?

Did somebody hit you?

SPHERION DEPOSITION SERVICES
(212) 490-3430



1 B. Donaldson - by Mr. Dorezas
2 A. Do you mean me? . |
3 Q. Yes.
4 A. If I did know, I don't know now. No.
5 0. | Who did you learn the details about this
6 accident from?
7 A. T don't know that I really knew all of
8 the details ever. 1T still don't know. I do know
9 that -- oh, wait, it left again. Ask me that
10 again, please.
11 Q. Let me rephrase that question perhaps.
12 The police report which was made in this case
13 indicates that there was a car that struck your
14 vehicle in the rear, and then there was a collision 
15 in the northbound lane between your car and a
16 truck. Do you remember seeing that truck before
- m“impgggaw 2 e e e
18 A. I don't know whether it was a car or a
19 truck. I didn't even know if there was a truck
20 . behind me until somebody told me. I was just
21 concerned with going across here, you khow, into
22 the car wash. So I know there had to be traffid,
23 but don't ask me what. I was stopped. So there
24 had to be traffic.
25 Q. And 1s it fair to say that at the time

SPHERION DEPOSITION SERVICES
(212) 490-3430
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B. Donaldson - by Mr. Dorezas
you were hit in the rear by the vehicle that hit
you in the rear you don't know where the traffic

was in the other lane going north?

f

A. I don't know where it was?
Q. You don't remember seeing it?
A. No, you asked me if I knew if it was a

truck. I don't know. I know there was more than
one vehicle, and I don't even know what it was that
passed me, but I remember that something passed me,
and then there had to be more because I was still
sitting there.

Q. Okay. Do you recall seeing any vehicle

approaching?
A. Yes, ‘a vehicle, but I don't know if it

was a car or truck. You asked me if T knew a truck

came. I don't know.

0. The vehicle that was approaching you, do.
you know how far it was ffom you when you last saw
it?

A. Well, it wasn't beside me. It was. on
down there. It was on down there coming, but it
wasn't far enough away from me to go in front of
me. Do you know what I mean?

0. You had to wait?

SPHERION DEPOSITION SERVICES
(212) 490-3430
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B. Donaldson - by Mr. borezas
Yeah, I had to wait.

How many cars were between you or how

many cars or vehicles were approaching you; do you

There was more than one. Like I said,

there was one this way approaching. There was more

than one, but I don't know what. I don't know if

‘1t was cars or trucks or a mixture.

Do you have any recollection of the

speed at which those vehicles were approaching you?

I have no idea.

Do you know a person by the name of

Victor Mancini who lives in Brockway?

He's listed as a Witnessmééuthis

Victor Mancini?

THE WITNESS: Victor Mancini. Isn't that
MR. DONALDSON: I donft have the
MR. CHERRY:  If you don't know, you

I don't know. No.

2 A.

3 Q.

4

5 remember?

6 A.

-

8

9

10 Q.

11

12 A.

13 Q.

14

15 A.

16 Q-

17 accident report.
18
+19  .who Kelly married?
20

21 faintest idea.
22

23 don't know.

24 A.

25 Q.

Who did you think it might be?

SPHERION DEPOSITION SERVICES
(212) 490-3430
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT was served on the n day of

%&’ , 2002, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid,

addressed to the following:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire Scott E. Becker, Esquire

CHERRY & CHERRY BONACCI, MUCHOW & REDMAN

23 East Park Avenue 870 Six PPG Place

DuBois, PA 15801 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(814) 371-3288 (412) 263-3360

(Attorney for Plaintiffs) (Attorney for Defendants WALTER R.
ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS,
INC.)

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS & MAGEE

BY:

J.\Michael Dorezas, Esq.
Attorney for Defendants,
JAMES ROGER WEYANT and

SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R, ZWILLING JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

. CIVIL DIVISION
' No. 01 -563 C.D.

: TYPE OF PLEADING:

: Praecipe to Discontinue with

: Prejudice Action Against Less
: Than All Defendants

: FILED ON BEHALF OF:
: Defendants JAMES ROGER
: WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN
: TRUCKING COMPANY

. COUNSEL FOR FILING PARTIES:
: J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
. PA 1.D. #17460

EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,

MAGEE & LEVINE, LLP

: 401 Allegheny Street

: P.O. Box 415

: Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
: (814) 695-7581

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

' ED
DEC 0 4 200

William A, sh
Prothonotariw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and : CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR, :

Plaintiffs . No. 01 - 563 C.D.
VS. :

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON

MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT,

and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE WITH PREJUDICE
ACTION AGAINST LESS THAN ALL DEFENDANTS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Mark the record as follows:

Action discontinued, with prejudice, against the Defendants James Roger Weyant

and South Main Trucking Company only.

COE Ve, AW

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire K ScAtt E. Becker, Esquire
Counsel for Bonnie L. Donaldson Counsel for Walter R. Zwilling and
and Larry L. Donaldson, Plaintiffs Johnson Motors, Inc.

J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire v

Counsel for James Roger Weyant
and South Main Trucking Company




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing PRAECIPE TO
DISCONTINUE WITH PREJUDICE ACTION AGAINST LESS THAN ALL DEFENDANTS

was served on the__ 1% day of N W«Qfe’k/ , 2002, by United States Mail,

First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Scott E. Becker, Esquire J. Michael Dorezas, Esquire
BONACCI, MUCHOW & REDMAN EVEY, ROUTCH, BLACK, DOREZAS,
870 Six PPG Place MAGEE & L EVINE, LLP

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 401 Allegheny Street

(Attorney for Defendants WALTER Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.) (Attorney for Defendants, JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING)

CHER?? & CHERRY
BY: /é @la,o/
Paul E. Cherry, Esquire '
23 East Park Ave., Suite 1
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288
Attorney for Plaintiffs



,"0‘

btC 0 4 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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COPRY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Bonnie L. Donaldson
Larry L. Donaldson Sr.
Vs. No. 2001-00563-CD

Walter R. Zwilling

Johnson Motors, Inc.

James Roger Weyant

South Main Trucking Company

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County

and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 4,
2002 marked:

Discontinued with Prejudice against James Roger Weyant and South Main Trucking
Company ONLY

Record costs in the sum of $279.36 have been paid in full by Paul E. Cherry, Esq.

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 4th day of December A.D. 2002.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF .COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS,

INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants

No. 01 -563 - C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE TO PLACE
CASE ON TRIAL LIST

Filed on Behalf of: PLAINTIFFS
Counsel of Record for this Party:

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQ.
Supreme Court No.42945

CHERRY & CHERRY
23 East Park Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288

FILED

0EC 1 8 200

m A. Shaw
Wg‘rggth@naiaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
VS. No. 01 -563 -C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO PLACE CASE ON TRIAL LIST
To the Prothonotary:
Please place the above-captioned action on the jury trial list pursuant to Rule 101.

CHERRY & CHERRY

@uﬁéﬂm\%

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs



. 1P

DEC 182002

ERTTEY

i

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

23 EAST PARK AVENUE
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON MOTORS,

INC., JAMES ROGER WEYANT and
SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY,
Defendants

CIVIL ACTION

No.01-563-C.D. :
Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading: CERTIFICATE OF
READINESS FOR TRIAL

Filed on Behalf of: PLAINTIFFS
Counsel of Record for this Party:

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQ.
Supreme Court No.42945

CHERRY & CHERRY
23 East Park Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288

FILED

DEC 1 8 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
VSs. : No.01-563-C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS FOR TRIAL
To the Prothonotary:
Pursuant to Rule 101, I hereby certify that:
1. The Pleadings are closed;
2. All discovery has been completed, including discovery of expert witﬁesses;
3. There are no outstanding motions;
4. The amount in controversy exceeds $25,000.00;
5. This action does not now appear on any trial or argument list;
6. Application will not be made for a continuance except for good cause arising after this action
appears on the trial list;

7. Counsel who will actually try this action are:

a. for the Plaintiffs: Paul E. Cherry, Esquire, Phone #: (814) 371-3288;

b. for the Defendant: Scott E. Becker, Esquire, Phone #: (412) 263-3360; and
8. A copy of this Certificate has been served on all interested parties.

CHERRY & CHERRY

Palﬁ' E. Cherry Esquire
Attomey for Plaintiffs




William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

m%\as\ Y Chenny

23 EAST PARK AVENUE
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and : No. 01-563-C.D.
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., :
Plaintiffs : Type of Case: CIVIL
Vs. 1 Type of Pleading: NOTICE OF
. VIDEOTAPE DEPOSITION
WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON :
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER : Filed on Behalf of: PLAINTIFFS
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING :
COMPANY, : Counsel of Record for this Party

Defendants
PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQ.

Supreme Court No0.42945

CHERRY & CHERRY
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288

FILED

MAR 2 12003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and : ' w
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR., :
Plaintiffs
VS. : No.01- 563 -C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER :
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

NOTICE OF VIDEOTAPE DEPOSITION

Please take notice that Plaintiff, BONNIE L. DONALDSON, will take the oral deposition
of Dr. Nicolaas Bohnen, M.D., Ph.d., University of Pittsburgh Physicians, Department of
Neurology, Kauffman Medical Building, Suite 810, 3471 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15213,
before AKFCourt Reporting and Videotaping, 436 Boulevard of the Allies, Pittsburgh, PA
15219, an officer authorized to administer oaths, at University of Pittsburgh Physicians,
Department of Neurology, Kauffman Medical Building, Suite 810, 3471 Fifth Avenue,
Pittsburgh, PA 15213 on Friday, April 11, 2003, at 11:00 a.m. until completed. The deposition is
to be videotaped, pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 4017,1, by AKF Court Reporting and Videotaping,
436 Boulevard of the Allies, Pittsburgh, PA 15219, and will be simultaneously recorded by
stenographic means.

The oral examination will continue until concluded. You are invited to attend and

participate in this examination.

Rl @&w««/

Paul E. Cherry
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
Vs, : No.01-563-C.D.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER :
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

PAUL E. CHERRY, Esquire, certifies that as counsel for the Plaintiffs in the above-
captioned matter, he served a true and correct copy of the Notice of Videotape Deposition on
Scott E. Becker, Esquire, counsel for the Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., on March 20, 2003, at Bonacci, Muchow & Redman, 870 Six PPG Place,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222, by U.S. Postal Service, First-Class mail, postage prepaid.

CHERRY & CHERRY

CR0 b, QLM/

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




William A. 8haw
Prothonstary

ab\\mas\ ¥ ﬁ@@

23 EAST PARK AVENUE
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and CIVIL DIVISION
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
No. 01-563 CD
Plaintiffs
VS.
WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,
Defendants
TYPE OF PLEADING:
NOTICE OF VIDEOTAPE
DEPOSITION OF
RICHARD B. KASDAN, M.D.
FOR USE AT TRIAL

Filed on Behalf of Defendants:

WALTER R. ZWILLING and
JOHNSON MOTORS, INC.

Counsel of Record for This Party:

SCOTT E. BECKER, ESQUIRE
PA 1D. #19671

F n L E D Bonacci, Muchow & Redman

870 Six PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
AR 27 2003 (412) 263-3360
Wiillam A. Shaw JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Pretherietéty



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 01-563 CD
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

COMPANY, )
)

Defendants )

NOTICE OF VIDEOTAPE DEPOSITION
OF RICHARD B. KASDAN, M.D. FOR USE AT TRIAL

TO: Richard B. Kasdan, M.D.
Associates in Neurology of Pittsburgh
5750 Centre Avenue
Centre Commons, Suite 100
Pittsburgh, PA 15206

KINDLY TAKE NOTICE that on Monday, May 5, 2003, at 1:00 p.m., your videotape
deposition will be taken before a court reporter at your medical offices listed above.

The scope and purpose of this deposition is for use at trial with regard to all the facts the
deponent may have knowledge of surrounding the incident which is the subject matter of this

litigation.

Respectfully submitted,

By

SCOTA E. BECKER, ESQUIRE
Counsel for Defendants



~

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Scott E. Becker, Esquire, Counsel for Defendants, hereby certify that I served a true
and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Videotape Deposition of Richard B. Kasdan, M.D.
by first-class mail, postage pre-paid on March 25, 2003, upon the following counsel of record

and/or parties:

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
Cherry & Cherry
23 East Park Avenue, Suite 1
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

Spherion Court Reporting
545 Fifth Avenue, Suite 900
New York, New York 10017

By

SCTT E. BECKER, ESQUIRE
Counsel for Defendants
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Date: 04/10/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. DGREGG
Time: 02:41 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2001-00563-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Donaldson, Larry L. Donaldson Sr. vs. Walter R. Zwilling, Johnson Motors, Inc., James Roger Weyant, South Main Trucking Compsz
Civil Other

Date Judge

04/19/2001 /FTIing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Cherry, Paul E. (attorney for Donaldson,  No Judge
Bonnie L.) Receipt number: 1823836 Dated: 04/19/2001 Amount: $80.00
(Check) Four CC Attorney Cherry

05/09/2001 VF’faecipe for Appearance, on behalf of Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson No Judge
Motors, Inc. filed by s/Scott E. Becker, Esq. no cc

05/16/2001 faecipe for Entry of Appearance, on behalf of Defendants JAMES No Judge
ROGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY. filed by s/J.
Michael Dorezas, Esq. Certificate of Service no cc

05/18/2001 heriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

05/22/2001 VP?eIiminary Objections to Plaintiffs' Complaint. filed by s/J. Michael No Judge
Dorezas, Esq. 1 cc atty Dorezas

06/11/2001 " Answer and New Matter, Filed by Atty Becker. No Cc. No Judge

06/19/2001 [/Plaintiffs' Answer to New Matter of Defendants, Walter R. Zwilling and No Judge
Johnson Motors, Inc. filed by s/Paul E. Cherry, Esq. nocc
08/15/2001 | ~ORDER, NOW, this 14th day of August, 2001,re: P.Q.'s are hereby John K. Reilly Jr.
sustained to the extent that Plaintiffs prove, w/regards to paragraphs 16(a
and f) shall be restricted to those theories of negligence set forth within the
Complaint, etc. by the Court, s/UKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Paul Cherry, Atty
Becker, and Atty Dorezas
08/31/2001 Answer and New Matter of Defendants James Roger Weyant and South  John K. Reilly Jr.
Main Trucking Co. Filed by s/J. Michael Dorezas, Esq. Verification,
s/James Roger Weyant Cert of Svc no cc
09/04/2001 Mﬁraecipe For Filing Verification. Filed by s/J. Michael Dorezas, Esq. no  John K. Reilly Jr.
cc
09/12/2001 _Plaintiffs' Answer to New Matter of Defendants, James Roger Weyant and  John K. Reilly Jr.
South Main Trucking , Co. filed by s/Paul E. Cherry, Esq. nocc
03/06/2002 ‘/Reply To New Matter Pursuant To Rule 2252(d), Filed on behalf of John K. Reilly Jr.
Defendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC. Filed
by s/Scott E. Becker, Esq. Verification s/Robert G. Johnson Certificate
of Service nocc
05/08/2002 RDER, NOW, this 8th day of May, 2002, re: Discovery on Motion for John K. Reilly Jr.
Summary Judgment to be filed on behalf of Defendants James Roger
Weyant and South Main Trucking Co. shall be completed within 60 days
from date hereof. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Paul Cherry, 1 cc
cott Becko, and Dorezas, Esq.
Motion for Summary Judgment filed by Defendants James Roger Weyant  John K. Reilly Jr.
and South Main Trucking Co. by Atty. Dorezas. No CC.
10/09/2002 Filing: Deposition of Bonnie L. Donaldson Called on behalf of defendants  John K. Reilly Jr.
Zwilling and Johnson Motors. No cc.

12/05/2002 aecipe to Discontinue with Prejudice Action Against Less Than all John K. Reilly Jr.

09/18/2002

Deféndants. One Disc. to Atty. Copy to CA
12/18/2002 raecipe to Place Case on Trial List, filed by Atty. Cherry No Cert. Copy  John K. Reilly Jr.
Copy to C/A
Veé:ﬁcate of Readines for Trial, filed by Atty. Cherry. No Cert. Copies. John K. Reilly Jr.

Copy to C/A
03/21/2003 Véﬁce of Videotape Deposition of DR. NICOLAAS BOHNEN, M.D, Ph.d.  John K. Reilly Jr.
filed by s/Paul E. Cherry, Esquire  Certificate of Service no cc



.. Date: 11/15/2002 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 11:01 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2001-00563-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.

Donaldson, Larry L. Donaldson Sr. vs. Walter R. Zwilling, Johnson Motors, Inc., James Roger Weyant, South Main Trucking Comp:
Civil Other

Date Judge

04/19/2001 Fiiing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Cherry, Paul E. (attorney for Donaldson,  No Judge ¢~
onnie L.) Receipt number: 1823836 Dated: 04/19/2001 Amount: $80.00
(Check) Four CC Attorney Cherry

05/09/2001 aecipe for Appearance, on behalf of Walter R. Zwilling and Johnson No Judge .~
Motors, Inc. filed by s/Scott E. Becker, Esq. no cc :
05/16/2001 Praecipe for Entry of Appearance, on behalf of Defendants JAMES No Judge

OGER WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING COMPANY. filed by s/J.
Michael Dorezas, Esg. Certificate of Service no cc

-

05/18/2001 heriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge

Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm L
05/22/2001 eliminary Objections to Plaintiffs' Complaint. filed by s/J. Michael No Judge

Dorezas, Esq. 1 cc atty Dorezas /
06/11/2001 Answer and New Matter, Filed by Atty Becker. No Cc. No Judge
06/19/2001 intiffs' Answer to New Matter of Defendants, Walter R. Zwilling and No Judge "

Johnson Motors, Inc. filed by s/Paul E. Cherry, Esq. no cc
08/15/2001 ORDER, NOW, this 14th day of August, 2001 re: P.O.'s are hereby John K. Reilly Jr.\/

_—Sustained to the extent that Plaintiffs prove, wiregards to paragraphs 16(a
and f) shall be restricted to those theories of negligence set forth within the
Complaint, etc. by the Court, sSIJKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Paul Cherry, Atty
Becker, and Atty Dorezas

08/31/2001 swer and New Matter of Defendants James Roger Weyant and South  John K. Reilly Jr"
Main Trucking Co. Filed by s/J. Michael Dorezas, Esq. Verification,

s/James Roger Weyant Cert of Svc nocc P
/Pr/ae:' e For Filing Verification. Filed by s/J. Michael Dorezas, Esq. no  John K. Reilly Jr.
cc

laintiffs' Answer to New Matter of Defendants, James Roger Weyant and  John K. Reilly Jr. \/
South Main Trucking , Co. filed by s/Paul E. Cherry, Esq. no cc

03/06/2002 /;99' To New Matter Pursuant To Rule 2252(d), Filed on behalf of John K. Reilly Jr. v

09/04/2001

09/12/2001

efendants, WALTER R. ZWILLING and JOHNSON MOTORS, INC. Filed
by's/Scott E. Becker, Esq. Verification s/Robert G. Johnson Certificate
f Service nocc
ORDER, NOW, this 8th day of May, 2002, re: Discovery on Motion for John K. Reilly Jr.
Summary Judgment to be filed on behalf of Defendants James Roger
Weyant and South Main Trucking Co. shall be completed within 60 days

05/08/2002

from date hereof. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 1 cc Paul Cherry, 1 cc W
Scott Becko, and Dorezas, Esq.
09/18/2002 ion for Summary Judgment filed by Defendants James Roger Weyant  John K. Reilly Jr.ww()
and South Main Trucking Co. by Atty. Dorezas. No CC. /
10/09/2002 Filing: Deposition of Bonnie L. Donaldson Called on behalf of defendants  John K. Reilly Jrz

Zwilling and Johnson Motors. No cc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.
Plaintiffs

VS.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION

No. 01 -563-C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE FOR
DISCONTINUANCE

Filed on Behalf of: PLAINTIFFS
Counsel of Record for this Party:

PAUL E. CHERRY, ESQ.
Supreme Court No.42945

CHERRY & CHERRY
23 East Park Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3288

FILED

William A. Shaw
Prethongtary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
BONNIE L. DONALDSON and
LARRY L. DONALDSON, SR.,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No. 01 -563-CD.

WALTER R. ZWILLING, JOHNSON
MOTORS, INC., JAMES ROGER
WEYANT and SOUTH MAIN TRUCKING
COMPANY,

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR DISCONTINUANCE

To the Prothonotary:

Please mark the above-captioned case ended, settled, and forever discontinued and/or
dismissed, with prejudice.

CHERRY & CHERRY

By@d‘-’—ﬁ/é &Ww&/ ’

Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs



' ’ _8 @I\WJ ﬁ.nl..@ﬁvﬂm0.
5L @ Do«% of Cohfcade g.dmu\\b

,,>::_m=; A. Shaw
Praihanntary
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23 EAST PARK AVENUE
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA | e
COEv
-t ih ¥

|
CIVIL DIVISION u U
Bonnie L. Donaldson
Larry L. Donaldson Sr.
Vs. No. 2001-00563-CD

Walter R. Zwilling

Johnson Motors, Inc.

James Roger Weyant

South Main Trucking Company

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on April 29,
2003, marked:

Ended, Settled, and forever Discontinued and/or Dismissed with Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by Paul E. Cherry, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 29th day of April A.D. 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



